

No. 311325

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
May 23, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

RICHARD LAMOUNT PEARSON,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE RUTH E. REUKAUF, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. <u>Substantial evidence supported the jury’s special verdict, and the court erred in vacating it</u>	12
B. <u>The plain language of the enhancement statute does not require testimony from school district representatives in order to verify the location of bus stops</u>	14-15
VI. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Basford, 76 Wn.2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969) 13

State v. Bunker, 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010) 15

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 20

State v. Coria, 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992)..... 19

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 20

State v. Galisia, 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303,
review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992)..... 20

State v. Jones, 140 Wn.App. 431, 166 P.3d 782 (2007) 17

State v. Randecker, 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971)..... 13

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 19

State v. Stiltner, 80 Wn.2d 47, 491 P.2d 1043 (1971) 12

State v. Tinajero, 154 Wn.App. 745, 228 P.3d 1282 (2009) 12, 13

State v. Walton, 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533,
review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992)..... 20

State v. Weaver, 161 Wn.App. 58, 61-62 (2011) 15

State v. Winebrenner, 167 Wn.2d 451, 195 P.3d 86 (2009)..... 15

State v. Zorich, 72 Wn.2d 31, 431 P.2d 584 (1967) 13

Other Authorities

1996 Session Laws, C.14 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Statutes and Rules

RCW 69.50.401	15
RCW 69.50.435	19
RCW 69.50.435(1)(c)	15
RCW 69.50.435(5)	1, 17
